## STATE OF OKLAHOMA

2nd Session of the 58th Legislature (2022)

SENATE BILL 1365 By: Garvin

4

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 | <sub>BE</sub>

15

16

18

17

19

21

20

22

23

ᅩᄀ

AS INTRODUCED

An Act relating to municipal courts; requiring Supreme Court to establish Municipal Court Disclosure System pilot program; establishing requirements for pilot program; providing for optional participation by municipal courts in certain counties; authorizing assessment of certain fee; authorizing third party contract for certain purpose; requiring Supreme Court to consider certain input; providing for codification; and providing an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 27-133 of Title 11, unless there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The Oklahoma Supreme Court shall establish a Municipal Court
Disclosure System pilot program to create a court records disclosure
system similar to the Oklahoma On Demand Court Records system
utilized by tribal and district courts in this state. The pilot
program shall consist of municipal courts located within a single
county in this state. Any municipal court in the county of the
pilot program shall have the option to participate in the disclosure

Req. No. 2960 Page 1

```
1
    system during the pilot period. During the pilot period, municipal
 2
    courts may assess up to a Five Dollar ($5.00) public disclosure fee
 3
    to be added to all convictions with the fee used to offset the
 4
    collection, dissemination, and costs associated with the inputting
 5
    of conviction data into the system developed by the Oklahoma Supreme
 6
    Court. Municipal governments with a municipal court may contract
 7
    with a third party to collect, disseminate, or input conviction data
 8
    into the system developed by the Supreme Court as outlined in this
 9
    subsection. The Oklahoma Supreme Court shall consider input
10
    provided by a representative from the Oklahoma Municipal Judge's
11
    Association while implementing the provisions of this subsection.
12
        SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2022.
13
14
        58-2-2960
                       TEK
                                 1/18/2022 3:40:35 PM
15
16
```

Req. No. 2960 Page 2

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24